

No. 00-3400

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 00-3400

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JAMES COLVIN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES TO APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, DC 20035-6078
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT:	
I. The Panel Was Correct In Concluding That It Need Not Address The Question Whether Section 241 Can Serve As A Predicate Felony To A Violation Of Section 844(h)(1)	5
II. The Panel Was Correct In Ruling That Congress Intended That Punishments Under Section 844(h)(1) Be Cumulative To Other Punishments, Including Those Under Section 3631	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Blacharski v. United States</i> , 215 F.3d 792 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 242 (2000)	12
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	13
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985)	13
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	8
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359	13
<i>United States v. Agrillo-Ladlad</i> , 675 F.2d 905 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 829 (1982)	11
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , 65 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>United States v. Chaney</i> , 559 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>United States v. Colvin</i> , 276 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 170 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Grassie</i> , 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 21 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Marquardt</i> , 786 F.2d 771 (7th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	7
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 43 F.3d 1131 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Ramey</i> , 24 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1103 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Shriver</i> , 838 F.2d 980 (8th Cir. 1988)	12

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 16 F.3d 1419 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 65 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1134 (1996)	12
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 226 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 241	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 844(h)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 844(h)(1)	5, 10, 12
18 U.S.C. 844(i)	11, 13
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	3, 14
42 U.S.C. 3631	<i>passim</i>
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	7
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
<i>Anti-Arson Act of 1982</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 678, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1982)	11
